
 
 

 
 

 

SEND Written Statement 
of Action - Cross Party 
Scrutiny Review Group  
27 September 2022 

 
Time 
 

6.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 
Reviews 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Councillor Rita Potter (Chair) 
 
Councillor Adam Collinge 

 

Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre  
Councillor Stephanie Haynes  
Councillor Louise Miles  
  
 
 
 
Information  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Martin Stevens DL - Senior Governance Manager 
Tel/Email 01902 550947 / martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
PART 1 – Items open to all attendees 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
  
2 Declarations of Interest  
  
3 Purpose of Meeting  
  
4 Terms of Reference including Membership of Group (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
5 Ofsted outcome letter following SEND Inspection (Pages 3 - 14) 
  
6 Written Statement of Action (Pages 15 - 78) 
  
7 Monitoring Visits (Pages 79 - 88) 
  
8 Highlight reports - September 2022 (Pages 89 - 102) 
  
9 Preparation for Adulthood update  
  



 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

Appendix 1 – Cross Party Scrutiny Review Group 

Resolved by Council on 6 April 2022: 

That the remit, terms of reference and membership of the review group be agreed at 
the first meeting of the Strong Families, Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel in 
the 2022-2023 municipal year. 
 

Remit 

 That a time limited scrutiny review group, which will be a working group outside 
of the formal arrangements of the Local Government Act 1972, be set up to 
consider the Written Statement of Action, its progress, and any challenges that 
may occur. 
 

 That as far as possible, meetings of the group be open to the public unless 
there is information to be considered that falls under section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. However, a degree of flexibility and discretion will be employed 
should the group consider that a public meeting is prohibitive to the matter 
under consideration and that on balance, the benefits from holding such a 
meeting in private outweigh any benefits to the public good in making the 
meeting open.   
 

 
Frequency of Meetings and Reporting 
 

 That the first meeting of the review group be held in September 2022. 
 

 That the review last for 12 months initially with an option to extend this should 
the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel consider this 
appropriate.  

 

 That updates from the review group be provided to the Strong Families, 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel every six months for the duration of 
the group.  

 
Membership: 
 

 That the Review Group be constituted of five members from the Children, 
Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel.  

 

 That this membership remains consistent throughout the life of the group and 
that should members of the group cease to be members of the Children, Young 
People and Families Scrutiny Panel, their membership of the group, can by 
agreement of the group persist. If however a member is no longer a Councillor 
then a replacement will be appointed by the Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel, on recommendation from the relevant political group.  

 

Page 7Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 That the review group consist of three members from the majority group in the 
council and two members from the opposition group and, if considered 
appropriate by the group, that up to two co-opted members from the Children, 
Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel also be included in its membership.  

 

 That substitutes be allowed to attend in exceptional circumstances (reasons for 
the substitution must be provided) following agreement from the Chair.  

 
 
 

Page 8Page 2



 

Ofsted 
Agora 
6 Cumberland Place 
Nottingham 
NG1 6HJ 

 T 0300 123 1231 

Textphone 0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.go.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted 
lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
28 October 2021 

 
Emma Bennett 
Director of Children’s Services, Wolverhampton 

St Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
Sally Roberts, Chief Nursing Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Brenda Wile, Local Area Nominated Officer and Deputy Director of Education 
 
Dear Ms Bennett and Ms Roberts 

 
Joint area SEND inspection in Wolverhampton 
 

Between 20 September 2021 and 24 September 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) conducted a joint inspection of the local area of Wolverhampton 
to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special 

educational needs (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 
The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors from Ofsted, with a team 

of inspectors including a children’s services inspector from the CQC. 
 
Inspectors spoke with children and young people with SEND, parents and carers, 

and local authority and NHS officers. They visited a range of providers and spoke to 
leaders, staff and governors about how they were implementing the SEND reforms. 

Inspectors looked at a range of information about the performance of the area, 
including the area’s self-evaluation. Inspectors met with leaders for health, social 
care and education. They reviewed performance data and evidence about the local 

offer and joint commissioning. 
 
As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 

2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
has determined that a Written Statement of Action (WSOA) is required because of 
significant areas of weakness in the area’s practice. HMCI has also determined that 

the local authority and the area’s clinical commissioning group (CCG) are jointly 
responsible for submitting the WSOA to Ofsted. 
 

In reaching their judgements, inspecto
[...]
e area shares information, including regarding 
support systems and the local offer 

Progress on key actions 
• Recruitment of the local offer post is still outstanding. 
• SEND Partnership communication plans are in place with a meeting every week 

and following board to support consistent messages/comms to be cascaded via all 

Page 85



   

Sensitivity: PROTECT

partner platforms which is further supplementing the SEND newsletter launched in 
April. 

• Digital Design and Development agency contracted to re-develop local offer. 
• Work within the family hub to try to support and strengthen wider reach 
• SEND information fun day completed Feb with the aim to develop and deliver 

further events due to the success of this day. 
• Strengthening Families hub have agreed to fund a research project.  

 
Evidence of impact 
 
Local Offer updated regularly, with updated information, signposting and guidance. 
 
Key next steps 
 

• Undertake second round of recruitment for Local Offer and Communication Officer. 
• Development requirements and site map for Local Offer website. 
• Develop supporting documents to aid roll out POW! project to inspire a positive 

reframe in the discourse between professionals and the families of children with 
disabilities. 

 
 
Agreed actions/support following this meeting 
 
Action Who When 
DW agreed to link to Worcestershire Joint 
Commissioning Quality Assurance work.  

DW Action completed email 
sent 17/06/2022). 

Share ISOS joint commissioning self evaluation  PT Action completed 28/06 
Invite PT/ DW to Inclusion Day & Total Respect 
Training workshop 

HB By July 7th 2022 

Share PFA audit tool  EB Action completed 
 
Date and venue of next meeting 
11/11/22 12 am  

 
Conclusion and summary information 
Wolverhampton demonstrated that they have in place the effective strategic leadership, partnership 
working and co-production to support the WSoA. 
  
At this stage in a WSoA the focus is on actions and ensuring they are com
[...]
loped for learning and development 
from feedback received with assistance from QA Officer 
once in post.

6.6 Establish effective communication 
processes for Parents, educational settings 
and other stakeholders

SEND Partnership Communication Group 
established. SPB Communication plan developed 
and reported/amended at every Board meeting.

Newsletters to be published half termly.

Workstream Leads Education Lead: Deborah Beasley Health Lead: Emma Boyce Social Care Lead:  Lisa Whelan 

Current Status At Risk Previous Status At Risk

P
age 100



13

Area of Significant Concern 6
Weaknesses in how the area shares information, including regarding support systems and the local offer.

Escalations/Support Required via Ofsted/CQC

Extension for deadlines, as detailed in 6.1,  6.5 and 6.8 within WSOA completion timescales

Risks (R) or Issues (I) Mitigations Current 
Score

Previous 
Score

Lead for Local Offer and Communication still to be 
appointed, to develop requirements which may lead to 
delays.

Local Offer and Communication Officer post being advertised w/c 
28/08/22 following a revision of the job description to encourage 
more applicants.

10 10

Outputs Achievements Milestones for next period

6.7 SEND Information Fun Day held for 
Children, young People and parent
carers to raise awareness of support
and services available across the
Local Area.

Event successfully held on 25 February 2022
Evaluation of effectiveness of event and lessons 
learnt has been carried out.

Discussion to be held regarding future events.

6.8 Deliver the POW! project to inspire
a positive reframe in the discourse between 
professionals and the families
of children with disabilities.

Filming has been successfully carried out and 
editing has been completed. An extension is 
required to June 2022 now resource has been 
identified for marketing materials,

Brochure and training programme to be developed.

P
age 101



14

P
age 102


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference including Membership of Group
	6 Cross Party Scrutiny Review - Written Statement of Action (WSOA)
	Appendix 1


	5 Ofsted outcome letter following SEND Inspection
	6 Written Statement of Action
	7 Monitoring Visits
	8 Highlight reports - September 2022





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

 

SEND Written Statement 
of Action - Cross Party 
Scrutiny Review Group 
Minutes - 27 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the SEND Written Statement of Action - Cross Party Scrutiny Review Group 

 
Councillor Adam Collinge  
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre  
Councillor Stephanie Haynes  
Councillor Louise Miles  
Councillor Rita Potter  
 
Officers 
Mr Martin Stevens DL (Senior Governance Manager) 
Brenda Wile (Deputy Director of Education) 
Helen Blakewell (Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment) 
Julia Cleary (Scrutiny and Systems Manager) 
Laura Noonan (Electoral Services Manager) 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
Cllr Adam Collinge declared an interest as a Governor of Aldersley High School.   
 

3 Purpose of Meeting 
The Chair outlined the agenda for the meeting.   
 

4 Terms of Reference including Membership of Group 
The Terms of Reference were discussed.  A Member recommended that people 
should be invited to attend meetings when appropriate to give evidence.  
  
Resolved: That it be recommended to the Strong Families, Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel that there be one extra Labour Group Member appointed to 
the SEND Written Statement of Action – Cross Party Scrutiny Review Group.   
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to the Strong Families, Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel that they ask their Co-opted Members if they wish to be Co-
opted onto the Group (Up to 2 Co-opted Members permitted) 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

5 Ofsted outcome letter following SEND Inspection 
The Deputy Director remarked that Ofsted had found six areas for improvement 
which were described in their letter.  She outlined the six areas.  There was an action 
plan which incorporated these areas and additionally other areas which Ofsted did 
not reference.     
  
A Member of the Group suggested that sharing of best practice amongst academy 
schools should be done more.   
  
 

6 Written Statement of Action 
The role of the SEND Partnership Board was discussed.  A Member congratulated 
the Deputy Director of Education and the team for bringing partners together on the 
SEND Partnership Board.  
  
The Deputy Director commented that the vast majority of areas had a Written 
Statement of Action.  It brought people together and raised the priority. 
  
There was discussion regarding funding for Schools and how staff could access 
training on SEND.  A Member commented that the Governors of Schools needed to 
ensure that staff received training and allocated funding when required.     
  
A Member commented they would be interested in some comparative work on 
Written Statement of Actions (WSOA) with other authorities.  This would help to 
determine best practice in responding to the WSOA. 
  
It was believed In July there were only 6 EHCP’s Assessments that had exceeded 
the 30-week deadline.   In August there was only one.  The Action Plans beneath the 
WSOA included the Wolves at Work information requested from Full Council.   
  
The Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment stated that the WSOA had been 
approved by Ofsted in it’s first version to them, this was not the case with many other 
authorities. 
  
 

7 Monitoring Visits 
The Deputy Director of Education confirmed that the next monitoring visit would take 
place in November 2022.  She expected there to be another monitoring visit in March 
2023 and a further one in July or September 2023. The conclusion of the monitoring 
visit in June 2022 had been that Wolverhampton had demonstrated they had put in 
place the effective strategic leadership, partnership working and co-production to 
support the Written Statement of Action.   
  
The Deputy Director of Education remarked that Ofsted had fed back the key 
question to ask was “What was different now.”  This is what they would be focusing 
on for the November visit, providing feedback and case studies from stakeholders so 
Ofsted had assurance.   
  
There was a discussion about whether the IT issues and the restructure would be 
completed by the November visit.  Officers responded that they hoped the IT issues 
would be much improved but some of the recruitment might go on beyond November 
due to some people having to serve three months’ notice. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

  
The Deputy Director of Education stated she could bring another Highlights report in 
December to the Review Group.   
  
A Member stated he would be interested to read the SEND Board Minutes.  The 
Deputy Director of Education responded she would make them publicly available.   
 
 

8 Highlight reports - September 2022 
The Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment went through the key points in the 
Highlights Report – September 2022.   
  
The deadline had been extended for certain actions as the original plan had been too 
ambitious.  The current published report was marked at risk because some of the 
programmes had not been completed.  She detailed the areas as per the report, 
which had not yet been completed.  She also went through the risks identified as per 
the report.  At the time of the published report the overall improvement programme 
was at risk but as it was now on track.   
  
A Member asked if the new IT system was in place.  The Head of Service Inclusion 
and Empowerment responded that she hoped it would be fully in place by March.  
Training was taking place over the coming months.  There was an interim solution in 
place.      
  
The Deputy Director of Education highlighted commissioning as the biggest area of 
concern. The restructure was not yet settled with the SEND Commissioning Team.  
The Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment added that EHCP’s were still an 
area of risk.  The Capita One Project was also a risk.  Overall though the situation 
was positive and they were on track.  
 
 

9 Preparation for Adulthood update 
The Deputy Director of Education gave an update on preparation for Adulthood.  
Positively, every 14-year-old with an Education, Care and Heath Plan now had a 
pathway plan completed at 14 with a connection advisor who was an expert in SEND 
and the opportunities available.  Two new SEND advisors were also being recruited.  
In addition Connections had appointed two new SEND advisors.  An event was 
taking place in December for which all SEND children and their parents were being 
invited.   
  
Members paid tribute to Julia Cleary, the Scrutiny and Systems Manager who was 
leaving the Council at the end of the month.   
  
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to the meeting.   
  
  


